

FILED

SEP 15 2016
COURT OF APPEALS
STEVENS COUNTY

30800-6-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CRAIG COSBY,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF STEVENS COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ALLEN C. NIELSEN, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

TIM RASMUSSEN
Prosecuting Attorney
for Stevens County

215 Oak Street
Colville, Washington 99114
(509) 684-7500

FILED

SEP 15 2014
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION THREE

30800-6-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CRAIG COSBY,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF STEVENS COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ALLEN C. NIELSEN, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

TIM RASMUSSEN
Prosecuting Attorney
for Stevens County

215 Oak Street
Colville, Washington 99114
(509) 684-7500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... ii

I. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. THE DEFENDANT’S STATEMENTS, MADE DURING A MENTAL HEALTH EVALUATION REQUESTED BY HIS ATTORNEY, WERE NOT COMPELLED OR COERCED BY THE COURT BECAUSE THE DEFENDANT WAS INFORMED OF HIS RIGHT NOT TO ANSWER QUESTIONS, AND, FURTHERMORE, HAD HIS COUNSEL PRESENT FROM THE OUTSET OF THE EVALUATION.....6

 B. THE DEFENDANT WAS NOT DENIED HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS ATTORNEY DECIDED NOT TO REQUEST A LIMITING INSTRUCTION REGARDING COURT-LIMITED ANSWERS TO FOUR QUESTIONS THAT WERE ASKED FOR IMPEACHMENT PURPOSES ONLY16

 C. THE SENTENCING COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT IMPOSED LIFETIME NO-CONTACT ORDERS PROTECTING THE CHILDREN OF THE VICTIM.....18

V. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978)	17
<i>State v. Ancira</i> , 107 Wn. App. 650, 653, 27 P.3d 1246 (2001)	19
<i>State v. Barragan</i> , 102 Wn. App. 754, 759, 9 P.3d 942 (2000).....	17
<i>State v. Donald</i> , 68 Wn. App. 543, 551, 844 P.2d 447 (1993).....	17
<i>State v. Early</i> , 70 Wn. App 452, 460 (1993))	16
<i>State v. Gefeller</i> , 76 Wn. 2d 449, 458 P.2d 17 (1969).....	11
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 863, 959 P.2d 1061 (1998).....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Llamas–Villa</i> , 67 Wn. App. 448, 456, 836 P.2d 239 (1992).....	21
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 74 Wn. App. 456, 874 P.2d 179 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 362 (2002).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Parramore</i> , 53 Wn. App. 527, 530, 768 P.2d (1989)	19, 20
<i>State v. Pottorff</i> , 138 Wn. App. 343, 349 (2007).....	18
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 37, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	19
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 32, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 157 Wn. App. 689, 691, 239 P.3d 600 (2010).....	19, 20

Federal Cases

<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	9, fn.3
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> . 440 US 450, 459, 99 S.Ct. 1292, 59 L.Ed.2d 501 (1979).....	8

Constitutional Provisions

5th Amendment to the United States Constitution.....9

Statutes, Court Rules and Other References

Cr 4.7.....8

5 KARL B. TEGLAND, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: EVIDENCE LAW § 103.14,
at 66-67 (5th ed.2007).....10

David Boerner, *Sentencing in Washington*, § 4.5 (1985)20

RAP 2.5(a)(3).....12, 13

RCW 9.94A.030(10).....19
